STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On July 16, 2009

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on July 16, 2009 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Edwin S. Greenberg, Chairman





Lisa A. Musumeci, Vice Chairman





Bennett Millstein, Secretary





Paul F. Cramer, Jr.





Bruce Josephy





Pasquale A. Pepe


Staff Present:

Mary E. Goodhouse, Real Estate Examiner





Anna L. Candelario, Executive Secretary 

Chairman Greenberg called the meeting to order.

Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION  
ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF JUNE 25, 2009.  Ms. Musumeci moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to accept the minutes of June 25, 2009.  The motion passed unanimously.
ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF JULY 9, 2009.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to accept the minutes of July 9, 2009.  The motion passed unanimously.
COMMUNICATIONS
State Bond Commission Meeting.  The Board was notified by the Office of Policy and Management that the State Bond Commission meeting scheduled for July 31, 2009 has been cancelled.  The next meeting is scheduled for August 28, 2009.
Executive Director, State Properties Review Board, Vacancy.  Ms. Musumeci moved and Mr. Pepe seconded a motion, and the Board unanimously agreed, to authorize Mary E. Goodhouse to fulfill certain duties of the Executive Director, including directing the staff and administrative functions; overseeing the Board’s operating budget, including authorizing her to approve agency purchases and operating expenses; sign employee time sheets; and, after consultation with the Chairman, requests for personal leave, vacation time, and sick time.  The authority is granted only until such time as an Executive Director is appointed to fill the current vacancy, or until the authority is otherwise rescinded by the Board.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, July 16, 2009

Page 2

REAL ESTATE - UNFINISHED BUSINESS

REAL ESTATE - NEW BUSINESS
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS

PRB #
09
-
141
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter
Contract No.:
BI-2B-179-ARC
Project No.:
BI-2B-179
Origin/Client
DPW / DPH           CL #1
Consultant:
Flad & Associates, Inc. / Architectural

Property:
 N/S West Street, (adjacent to the Veterans Home), ROCKY HILL  CT  

Project Purpose:
 New State Public Health Laboratory, Rocky Hill 

Item Purpose:
To compensate the Architect for additional services to engage an 

Audio/Visual System Consultant to provide design phase and 

construction administration services.

Mr. Cramer noted that on May 12, 2007, the Board approved the Architect’s total fee in the amount of $4,907,385 on the basis of a $49,988,000 Construction Budget (PRB #07-60), for the new 110,000 gross sq. ft. (GSF) Public Health Laboratory, secured delivery area and contiguous 200± space employee parking lot and visitors parking area will be located at the N/S of West Street, Rocky Hill, to replace the 66,000 sq. ft. laboratory building situated at Clinton Street, Hartford. Construction and total project budgets are $61,780,000 (revised from $49,988,000), and $88,285,900 (not revised). . 

Mr. Cramer explained that Commission Letter #1 is intended to compensate the Architect fixed fee in the amount of $17,600 for the engagement of an Audio/Visual System Consultant to provide AV design services for presentation and video conferencing in the Training Room, Training Lab, and 2nd floor Conference Room at the new Public Health Laboratory in Rocky Hill.

Through Commission Letter #1, the Architect, Flad & Associates will engage sub-consultant Acentech Incorporated, 33 Moulton Street, Cambridge, MA.  The sub-consultant will provide Design Phase Services and Contract Administration.  The design will be completed within 60 calendar days of receipt of approval.  The Architect’s overhead and profit are included in the $17,600 fixed fee ($16,000 + $1,600).

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, July 16, 2009

Page 3

	Contract/Commission Letters
	Fees ($)
	Construction Budget ($)
	Base Fee/ C. Budget (%)

	Architect’s Initial Base Fee (Contract 5/07)

    Sub-Consultant & Special Service Fees
	4,059,401

   847,984
4,907,385
	49,988,000
	8.12%

	CL #1 (07/09):

    Acentech Incorporated

     Audio/Visual Design Services
	     17,600
	61,780,000
	6.57%

	Architect’s Total Fee
	4,924,985
	
	

	Architect’s Fee for  Basic Services 4,059,401 ÷ 61,780,000 Construction Budget = 6.57%


Mr. Cramer recommended Board approval of the proposed Commission Letter #1.The Architect’s fee for basic services is 6.57% of construction budget.  The guideline rate for this Group C project is 8.0%.  The Department of Public Works has indicated that funds are available.  
PRB #
09
-
144
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Task Letter
On Call #:
OC-DPW-ARC-0023, Architectural
Project No.:
BI-JD-327
Origin/Client
DPW / JUD            Task #2A
Consultant:
Tecton Architects, Inc. / Architectural

Property:
 112 Broad Street, Superior Court GA 10, NEW LONDON  CT  

Project Purpose:
 Restoration and Repairs of Windows, New London G.A. #10 Courthouse,

 New London

Item Purpose:
To provide a mock-up window unit to demonstrate and verify scope of 



work to restore the windows to functional use and aesthetic appearance.

Mr. Cramer reported that the Superior Courthouse G.A. 10 is a two-story building with 21,284 gross sq. ft. (GSF) located on 1.57 acres of land. The facility was acquired by the State for $200,000 from the City of New London in 1997. The building was constructed in 1891± and last renovated in 1997.

Mr. Cramer stated that Task Letter #2, issued under the subject “on-call” contract, in the amount of $120,000, was approved by the Board on November 6, 2008 (PRB #08-320).  The scope of architectural services includes the restoration of 138± windows, the reconfiguration of several window installations to incorporate new framing, the replacement of several exterior doors, the reconfiguration of certain ceilings to expose hidden window transoms and the painting of interior and exterior windows and doors. Limited modifications to mechanical ductwork and electrical systems affected by the work are included.  In order, construction and total project budget estimates are $717,778 and $930,000.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, July16, 2009

Page 4

Mr. Cramer commented that the scope of the subject Task Letter #2A is to obtain information from the design of the existing windows for use in preparing the construction documents.  In order to accurately describe the window restoration process, the Architect has recommended that a window unit be restored.  The sub-consultant, Dynamic Engineering, will remove 1st floor window in Stair #2 on the west side of the building, restore it, and re-install it.  The Architect will document the basic methods and materials used from beginning to end via photographic records, and provide a report for inclusion with the final Contract Documents as an Exhibit within the Project Manual.  
Summary of Proposal:
	Tecton, Task Letter 2:  Sub-total Basic Services
	    70,000
	

	Task Letter 2A:  Documentation & Report for Mock-Up
	      3,000
	

	New Subtotal, Basic Services
	
	73,000

	Task Letter     2A:  Subconsultant + Overhead & Profit
	       4,235
	

	Expanded Construction Administration:
	     49,380
	

	Total Fee Not-to-Exceed
	   127,235
	


Mr. Cramer recommended Board approval of Task Letter #2A because doing the window mock-up is an economical and sensible way to create necessary design documents for the restoration of the windows, thereby greatly improving the Contract Documents.  It was also noted that: 

· The Architect’s fee as a percent of Construction Budget is 10.17% ($73,000 / $717,778) whereas the maximum guideline rate for this Group B renovation project is 12.56%, inclusive of 3.0% for renovations.
· DPW/Judicial Branch confirmed $7,235 is available for the mock up.
· The Board approved the above-captioned On-Call Contract for a maximum fee of $500,000 and a term that expires on April 1, 2010 (PRB #08-008). Following the subject Task Letter, the On-Call Contract will have an uncommitted value of $191,265.
· The submittal is accompanied by a Gift and Campaign Contribution Certification notarized on June 25, 2009. 
OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, July 16, 2009

Page 5

The Board took the following votes in Open Session:
PRB FILE #09-141 –  Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to approve PRB  File #09-141.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #09-144 –  Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to suspend PRB  File #09-144.  The motion passed unanimously.
The meeting adjourned.

MG:ALC

